
 Canterbury Cross Country Championships - 15/07/2006 

 Halswell Quarry 

 

Event 1  Men 35-99 8k Run CC 
 Name Yr School Finals Points 

 

 1 Greig, Don  45 Papanui Toc H A C 28:15.4 

 2 McManus, Tony  55 Olympic A & H Club 29:09.2 

 3 Thomas, Ronnie  40 Papanui Toc H A C 29:33.5 

 4 Kitchingman, Clive  45 Olympic A & H Club 29:43.0 

 5 McTaggart, Ron  50 Olympic A & H Club 29:44.9 

 6 Ford, Joe  40 Ashburton A C 29:51.1 

 7 Summerlee, Mike  50 Papanui Toc H A C 30:26.0 

 8 Collie, Dave  40 North Canterbury A C 30:39.2 

 9 Finch, Barry  50 Port Hills Athletic Club 30:48.5 

 10 Harris, Graham  35 Sumner R C 30:53.0 

 11 Grose, Shane  35 Port Hills Athletic Club 30:54.8 

 12 Jarman, Thomas  45 Port Hills Athletic Club 30:56.5 

 13 Forde, Phil  45 Port Hills Athletic Club 30:57.4 

 14 Nolan, Charlie  40 Port Hills Athletic Club 31:16.0 

 15 Warmington, Ross  55 Port Hills Athletic Club 31:43.7 

 16 Baxter, Mike  50 Methodist H C 31:50.2 

 17 Cox, Chris  50 Olympic A & H Club 31:51.4 

 18 Smith, Michael  35 Port Hills Athletic Club 32:05.6 

 19 Wilson, Michael  45 North Canterbury A C 32:15.3 

 20 Schuyt, Robert  40 Papanui Toc H A C 32:18.9 

 21 Hanson, John  40 New Brighton A C 32:22.4 

 22 Hobbs, Alec  45 Olympic A & H Club 32:27.3 

 23 Dryden, Guy  40 New Brighton A C 32:44.6 

 24 Ward, Rodger  50 Christchurch Avon 32:46.2 

 25 Whitley, Sean  35 Q E Athletic 33:04.3 

 26 Hammond, Keith  40 North Canterbury A C 33:09.0 

 27 Van Polanen, John  45 Ashburton A C 33:19.6 

 28 Davidson, Peter  50 Methodist H C 33:27.1 

 29 Hill, Jeff  50 Anglican Harrier Club 33:38.3 

 30 Bayliss, Peter  35 Port Hills Athletic Club 33:44.9 

 31 Whalley, Nigel  45 Q E Athletic 34:05.4 

 32 Young, Richard  45 New Brighton A C 34:09.4 

 33 King, Peter  60 Port Hills Athletic Club 34:12.8 

 34 Chinnery, Iain  55 Christchurch Avon 34:16.2 

 35 Hooper, George  55 University A C 34:20.8 

 36 Garrett, Andrew  40 New Brighton A C 34:33.1 

 37 Collie, Malcolm  40 North Canterbury A C 34:42.6 

 38 Graham, Murray  45 Anglican Harrier Club 35:02.1 

 39 Harson, Andrew  45 Port Hills Athletic Club 35:04.6 

 40 Davies, Paul  40 Port Hills Athletic Club 35:20.7 

 41 Van der Colk, Mike  50 Christchurch Avon 35:34.1 

 42 Stevens, Bill  60 Olympic A & H Club 35:52.9 

 43 Cleaver, Stephen  45 Port Hills Athletic Club 36:08.5 

 44 Woodward, Andrew  35 University A C 36:39.7 

 45 Coughlan, Peter  60 Olympic A & H Club 36:41.0 

 46 Campbell, Lockie  45 Sumner R C 36:45.8 

 47 Thomas, Clive  40 Anglican Harrier Club 36:58.7 

 48 Hopkins, Richard  45 Q E Athletic 37:32.1 

 49 Baxter, Rick  55 Methodist H C 37:45.4 

 50 Todd, Richard  45 Christchurch Avon 37:48.9 

 51 Stevens, Ron  70 Olympic A & H Club 37:55.2 

 52 Grimley, Mick  45 Anglican Harrier Club 37:57.9 

 53 Betteridge, Alan  50 New Brighton A C 38:23.0 



 Canterbury Cross Country Championships - 15/07/2006 

 Halswell Quarry 

(Event 1  Men 35-99 8k Run CC) 
 Name Yr School Finals Points 

 

 54 Russell, Mark  45 Port Hills Athletic Club 38:23.4 

 55 Ell, Graeme  60 Papanui Toc H A C 38:39.1 

 56 Duddy, Steve  50 North Canterbury A C 38:43.4 

 57 Baxter, John  55 Methodist H C 38:46.4 

 58 Cox, Eric  50 Anglican Harrier Club 38:50.0 

 59 Davidson, Peter  40 Sumner R C 38:58.5 

 60 Caughley, John  65 Port Hills Athletic Club 39:21.4 

 61 Pendrigh, Graeme  60 Q E Athletic 39:31.1 

 62 Mulvaney, John  55 Rover H C 39:31.3 

 63 Ingelson, Neil  35 Methodist H C 39:41.1 

 64 Harrison, Mike  55 Rover H C 39:49.0 

 65 Galavazi, Jos  60 New Brighton A C 40:28.6 

 66 Harlow, Rick  45 Port Hills Athletic Club 40:38.0 

 67 Burt, Merv  60 North Canterbury A C 40:44.4 

 68 Johnstone, Graham  50 Rover H C 40:57.6 

 69 Saxby, Eric  65 Port Hills Athletic Club 40:59.1 

 70 Fyfe, Bob  65 Port Hills Athletic Club 41:33.9 

 71 Watts, Peter  65 Port Hills Athletic Club 42:13.9 

 72 Bruce, Terry  60 Methodist H C 42:15.6 

 73 Hill, Stewart  60 Port Hills Athletic Club 42:24.3 

 74 Rowe, Marty  45 New Brighton A C 42:25.9 

 75 Middleton, Allan  60 Rover H C 42:39.8 

 76 Ellis, Donald  45 North Canterbury A C 42:42.4 

 77 Hensley, Wahren  60 Port Hills Athletic Club 42:46.1 

 78 Thomas, Bob  60 Q E Athletic 43:04.7 

 79 Rowe, Kelvin  50 New Brighton A C 44:07.7 

 80 Gawler, Stan  75 Port Hills Athletic Club 44:56.9 

 81 Reveley, Groves  70 Anglican Harrier Club 45:17.3 

 82 Perry, Bob  65 Christchurch Avon 45:27.2 

 83 Murray, Arch  60 Olympic A & H Club 46:23.0 

 84 Davies, Evan  60 Methodist H C 47:20.0 

 85 Harkness, Barry  60 Methodist H C 48:48.0 

 86 Johnstone, Des  70 Anglican Harrier Club 55:48.0 
 

Event 1  Men 35-49 8000 Meter Run 
 Name Yr School Finals Points 

 

 1 Thomas, Ronnie  40 Papanui Toc H A C 29:33.5 

 2 Kitchingman, Clive  45 Olympic A & H Club 29:43.0 

 3 Ford, Joe  40 Ashburton A C 29:51.1 

 4 Collie, Dave  40 North Canterbury A C 30:39.2 

 5 Harris, Graham  35 Sumner R C 30:53.0 

 6 Grose, Shane  35 Port Hills Athletic Club 30:54.8 

 7 Jarman, Thomas  45 Port Hills Athletic Club 30:56.5 

 8 Forde, Phil  45 Port Hills Athletic Club 30:57.4 

 9 Nolan, Charlie  40 Port Hills Athletic Club 31:16.0 

 10 Smith, Michael  35 Port Hills Athletic Club 32:05.6 

 11 Wilson, Michael  45 North Canterbury A C 32:15.3 

 12 Schuyt, Robert  40 Papanui Toc H A C 32:18.9 

 13 Hanson, John  40 New Brighton A C 32:22.4 

 14 Hobbs, Alec  45 Olympic A & H Club 32:27.3 

 15 Dryden, Guy  40 New Brighton A C 32:44.6 

 16 Whitley, Sean  35 Q E Athletic 33:04.3 

 17 Hammond, Keith  40 North Canterbury A C 33:09.0 



 Canterbury Cross Country Championships - 15/07/2006 

 Halswell Quarry 

(Event 1  Men 35-49 8000 Meter Run) 
 Name Yr School Finals Points 

 

 18 Van Polanen, John  45 Ashburton A C 33:19.6 

 19 Bayliss, Peter  35 Port Hills Athletic Club 33:44.9 

 20 Whalley, Nigel  45 Q E Athletic 34:05.4 

 21 Young, Richard  45 New Brighton A C 34:09.4 

 22 Garrett, Andrew  40 New Brighton A C 34:33.1 

 23 Collie, Malcolm  40 North Canterbury A C 34:42.6 

 24 Graham, Murray  45 Anglican Harrier Club 35:02.1 

 25 Harson, Andrew  45 Port Hills Athletic Club 35:04.6 

 26 Davies, Paul  40 Port Hills Athletic Club 35:20.7 

 27 Cleaver, Stephen  45 Port Hills Athletic Club 36:08.5 

 28 Woodward, Andrew  35 University A C 36:39.7 

 29 Campbell, Lockie  45 Sumner R C 36:45.8 

 30 Thomas, Clive  40 Anglican Harrier Club 36:58.7 

 31 Hopkins, Richard  45 Q E Athletic 37:32.1 

 32 Todd, Richard  45 Christchurch Avon 37:48.9 

 33 Grimley, Mick  45 Anglican Harrier Club 37:57.9 

 34 Russell, Mark  45 Port Hills Athletic Club 38:23.4 

 35 Davidson, Peter  40 Sumner R C 38:58.5 

 36 Ingelson, Neil  35 Methodist H C 39:41.1 

 37 Harlow, Rick  45 Port Hills Athletic Club 40:38.0 

 38 Rowe, Marty  45 New Brighton A C 42:25.9 

 39 Ellis, Donald  45 North Canterbury A C 42:42.4 
Teams  Port Hills  30 

  North Canterbury  55 

  New Brighton  71 

 

Event 1  Men 50-99 8000 Meter Run 
  Name Yr School Finals Points 

 

 1 Greig, Don  45 Papanui Toc H A C 28:15.4 

 2 McManus, Tony  55 Olympic A & H Club 29:09.2 

 3 McTaggart, Ron  50 Olympic A & H Club 29:44.9 

 4 Summerlee, Mike  50 Papanui Toc H A C 30:26.0 

 5 Finch, Barry  50 Port Hills Athletic Club 30:48.5 

 6 Warmington, Ross  55 Port Hills Athletic Club 31:43.7 

 7 Baxter, Mike  50 Methodist H C 31:50.2 

 8 Cox, Chris  50 Olympic A & H Club 31:51.4 

 9 Ward, Rodger  50 Christchurch Avon 32:46.2 

 10 Davidson, Peter  50 Methodist H C 33:27.1 

 11 Hill, Jeff  50 Anglican Harrier Club 33:38.3 

 12 King, Peter  60 Port Hills Athletic Club 34:12.8 

 13 Chinnery, Iain  55 Christchurch Avon 34:16.2 

 14 Hooper, George  55 University A C 34:20.8 

 15 Van der Colk, Mike  50 Christchurch Avon 35:34.1 

 16 Stevens, Bill  60 Olympic A & H Club 35:52.9 

 17 Coughlan, Peter  60 Olympic A & H Club 36:41.0 

 18 Baxter, Rick  55 Methodist H C 37:45.4 

 19 Stevens, Ron  70 Olympic A & H Club 37:55.2 

 20 Betteridge, Alan  50 New Brighton A C 38:23.0 

 21 Ell, Graeme  60 Papanui Toc H A C 38:39.1 

 22 Duddy, Steve  50 North Canterbury A C 38:43.4 

 23 Baxter, John  55 Methodist H C 38:46.4 

 24 Cox, Eric  50 Anglican Harrier Club 38:50.0 

 25 Caughley, John  65 Port Hills Athletic Club 39:21.4 

 26 Pendrigh, Graeme  60 Q E Athletic 39:31.1 



 Canterbury Cross Country Championships - 15/07/2006 

 Halswell Quarry 

(Event 1  Men 50-99 8000 Meter Run) 
 Name Yr School Finals Points 

 

 27 Mulvaney, John  55 Rover H C 39:31.3 

 28 Harrison, Mike  55 Rover H C 39:49.0 

 29 Galavazi, Jos  60 New Brighton A C 40:28.6 

 30 Burt, Merv  60 North Canterbury A C 40:44.4 

 31 Johnstone, Graham  50 Rover H C 40:57.6 

 32 Saxby, Eric  65 Port Hills Athletic Club 40:59.1 

 33 Fyfe, Bob  65 Port Hills Athletic Club 41:33.9 

 34 Watts, Peter  65 Port Hills Athletic Club 42:13.9 

 35 Bruce, Terry  60 Methodist H C 42:15.6 

 36 Hill, Stewart  60 Port Hills Athletic Club 42:24.3 

 37 Middleton, Allan  60 Rover H C 42:39.8 

 38 Hensley, Wahren  60 Port Hills Athletic Club 42:46.1 

 39 Thomas, Bob  60 Q E Athletic 43:04.7 

 40 Rowe, Kelvin  50 New Brighton A C 44:07.7 

 41 Gawler, Stan  75 Port Hills Athletic Club 44:56.9 

 42 Reveley, Groves  70 Anglican Harrier Club 45:17.3 

 43 Perry, Bob  65 Christchurch Avon 45:27.2 

 44 Murray, Arch  60 Olympic A & H Club 46:23.0 

 45 Davies, Evan  60 Methodist H C 47:20.0 

 46 Harkness, Barry  60 Methodist H C 48:48.0 

 47 Johnstone, Des  70 Anglican Harrier Club 55:48.0 

Teams  Olympic  29 

  Port Hills  48 

  Methodist  58 

 

Event 1  Men 35-39 8000 Meter Run 
  Name Yr School Finals Points 

 

 1 Harris, Graham  35 Sumner R C 30:53.0 

 2 Grose, Shane  35 Port Hills Athletic Club 30:54.8 

 3 Smith, Michael  35 Port Hills Athletic Club 32:05.6 

 4 Whitley, Sean  35 Q E Athletic 33:04.3 

 5 Bayliss, Peter  35 Port Hills Athletic Club 33:44.9 

 6 Ingelson, Neil  35 Methodist H C 39:41.1 
 

Event 1  Men 40-44 8000 Meter Run 
 Name Yr School Finals Points 

 

 1 Thomas, Ronnie  40 Papanui Toc H A C 29:33.5 

 2 Collie, Dave  40 North Canterbury A C 30:39.2 

 3 Schuyt, Robert  40 Papanui Toc H A C 32:18.9 

 4 Hanson, John  40 New Brighton A C 32:22.4 

 5 Dryden, Guy  40 New Brighton A C 32:44.6 

 6 Garrett, Andrew  40 New Brighton A C 34:33.1 

 7 Collie, Malcolm  40 North Canterbury A C 34:42.6 

 8 Davies, Paul  40 Port Hills Athletic Club 35:20.7 

 9 Woodward, Andrew  35 University A C 36:39.7 

 10 Thomas, Clive  40 Anglican Harrier Club 36:58.7 

 11 Davidson, Peter  40 Sumner R C 38:58.5 
 

 

 

 

 

 



 Canterbury Cross Country Championships - 15/07/2006 

 Halswell Quarry 

 

Event 1  Men 45-49 8000 Meter Run 
  Name Yr School Finals Points 

 

 1 Kitchingman, Clive  45 Olympic A & H Club 29:43.0 

 2 Ford, Joe  40 Ashburton A C 29:51.1 

 3 Jarman, Thomas  45 Port Hills Athletic Club 30:56.5 

 4 Forde, Phil  45 Port Hills Athletic Club 30:57.4 

 5 Nolan, Charlie  40 Port Hills Athletic Club 31:16.0 

 6 Wilson, Michael  45 North Canterbury A C 32:15.3 

 7 Hobbs, Alec  45 Olympic A & H Club 32:27.3 

 8 Hammond, Keith  40 North Canterbury A C 33:09.0 

 9 Van Polanen, John  45 Ashburton A C 33:19.6 

 10 Whalley, Nigel  45 Q E Athletic 34:05.4 

 11 Young, Richard  45 New Brighton A C 34:09.4 

 12 Graham, Murray  45 Anglican Harrier Club 35:02.1 

 13 Harson, Andrew  45 Port Hills Athletic Club 35:04.6 

 14 Cleaver, Stephen  45 Port Hills Athletic Club 36:08.5 

 15 Campbell, Lockie  45 Sumner R C 36:45.8 

 16 Hopkins, Richard  45 Q E Athletic 37:32.1 

 17 Todd, Richard  45 Christchurch Avon 37:48.9 

 18 Grimley, Mick  45 Anglican Harrier Club 37:57.9 

 19 Russell, Mark  45 Port Hills Athletic Club 38:23.4 

 20 Harlow, Rick  45 Port Hills Athletic Club 40:38.0 

 21 Rowe, Marty  45 New Brighton A C 42:25.9 

 22 Ellis, Donald  45 North Canterbury A C 42:42.4 
 

Event 1  Men 50-54 8000 Meter Run 
 Name Yr School Finals Points 

 

 1 Greig, Don  45 Papanui Toc H A C 28:15.4 

 2 McTaggart, Ron  50 Olympic A & H Club 29:44.9 

 3 Finch, Barry  50 Port Hills Athletic Club 30:48.5 

 4 Baxter, Mike  50 Methodist H C 31:50.2 

 5 Cox, Chris  50 Olympic A & H Club 31:51.4 

 6 Ward, Rodger  50 Christchurch Avon 32:46.2 

 7 Davidson, Peter  50 Methodist H C 33:27.1 

 8 Hill, Jeff  50 Anglican Harrier Club 33:38.3 

 9 Van der Colk, Mike  50 Christchurch Avon 35:34.1 

 10 Betteridge, Alan  50 New Brighton A C 38:23.0 

 11 Duddy, Steve  50 North Canterbury A C 38:43.4 

 12 Cox, Eric  50 Anglican Harrier Club 38:50.0 

 13 Johnstone, Graham  50 Rover H C 40:57.6 

 14 Rowe, Kelvin  50 New Brighton A C 44:07.7 
 

Event 1  Men 55-59 8000 Meter Run 
 Name Yr School Finals Points 

 

 1 McManus, Tony  55 Olympic A & H Club 29:09.2 

 2 Summerlee, Mike  50 Papanui Toc H A C 30:26.0 

 3 Warmington, Ross  55 Port Hills Athletic Club 31:43.7 

 4 Chinnery, Iain  55 Christchurch Avon 34:16.2 

 5 Hooper, George  55 University A C 34:20.8 

 6 Baxter, Rick  55 Methodist H C 37:45.4 

 7 Baxter, John  55 Methodist H C 38:46.4 

 8 Mulvaney, John  55 Rover H C 39:31.3 

 9 Harrison, Mike  55 Rover H C 39:49.0 
 



 Canterbury Cross Country Championships - 15/07/2006 

 Halswell Quarry 

 

Event 1  Men 60-64 8000 Meter Run 
 Name Yr School Finals Points 

 

 1 King, Peter  60 Port Hills Athletic Club 34:12.8 

 2 Stevens, Bill  60 Olympic A & H Club 35:52.9 

 3 Coughlan, Peter  60 Olympic A & H Club 36:41.0 

 4 Ell, Graeme  60 Papanui Toc H A C 38:39.1 

 5 Pendrigh, Graeme  60 Q E Athletic 39:31.1 

 6 Galavazi, Jos  60 New Brighton A C 40:28.6 

 7 Burt, Merv  60 North Canterbury A C 40:44.4 

 8 Bruce, Terry  60 Methodist H C 42:15.6 

 9 Hill, Stewart  60 Port Hills Athletic Club 42:24.3 

 10 Middleton, Allan  60 Rover H C 42:39.8 

 11 Hensley, Wahren  60 Port Hills Athletic Club 42:46.1 

 12 Thomas, Bob  60 Q E Athletic 43:04.7 

 13 Murray, Arch  60 Olympic A & H Club 46:23.0 

 14 Davies, Evan  60 Methodist H C 47:20.0 

 15 Harkness, Barry  60 Methodist H C 48:48.0 
 

Event 1  Men 65-69 8000 Meter Run 
 Name Yr School Finals Points 

 

 1 Caughley, John  65 Port Hills Athletic Club 39:21.4 

 2 Saxby, Eric  65 Port Hills Athletic Club 40:59.1 

 3 Fyfe, Bob  65 Port Hills Athletic Club 41:33.9 

 4 Watts, Peter  65 Port Hills Athletic Club 42:13.9 

 5 Perry, Bob  65 Christchurch Avon 45:27.2 
 

Event 1  Men 70-74 8000 Meter Run 
 Name Yr School Finals Points 

 

 1 Stevens, Ron  70 Olympic A & H Club 37:55.2 

 2 Reveley, Groves  70 Anglican Harrier Club 45:17.3 

 3 Johnstone, Des  70 Anglican Harrier Club 55:48.0 
 

Event 1  Men 75-79 8000 Meter Run 
 Name Yr School Finals Points 

 

 1 Gawler, Stan  75 Port Hills Athletic Club 44:56.9 
 

Event 2  Women 20-34 8000 Meter Run 
 Name Yr School Finals Points 

 

 1 Evans, Yvonne  SR Olympic A & H Club 30:33.0 

 2 Muller, Karen  SR Sumner R C 30:51.0 

 3 Bourke, Genevieve  SR University A C 34:22.0 

 4 Harrison, Rachel  SR University A C 34:51.0 

 5 White, Gloria  SR University A C 35:28.0 

 6 Knight, Rebecca  SR Port Hills Athletic Club 35:53.0 

 7 Van Polanen, Claire  SR Ashburton A C 36:06.0 

 8 Ewer, Katherine  SR Olympic A & H Club 36:27.0 

 9 Owles, Samantha  SR Olympic A & H Club 36:50.0 

 10 Schweitzer, Sabine  35 Sumner R C 37:44.0 

 11 Manthorpe, Jane  40 Sumner R C 39:43.0 
 

 

 



 Canterbury Cross Country Championships - 15/07/2006 

 Halswell Quarry 

 

Event 2  Men 17-19 8000 Meter Run 
  Name Yr School Finals Points 

 

 1 Bamford, Ben  19 North Canterbury A C 27:51.0 

 2 Taylor, Angus  17 University A C 28:21.0 

 3 Jepson, Josh  17 North Canterbury A C 29:47.0 

 4 Morland, Samuel  17 Timaru H C 30:02.0 

 5 Ridley, David  18 Port Hills Athletic Club 30:30.0 

 6 Gibbons, Matthew  17 Olympic A & H Club 31:28.0 

 7 Murphy, Samuel  19 University A C 32:42.0 

 8 Warne, Seb  18 Christchurch Boys High 33:20.0 

 9 Bennett, Daniel  18 Papanui Toc H A C 34:07.0 

 10 Young, Nathan  17 Q E Athletic 34:09.0 
 

Event 3  Girls 8&U 2000 Meter Run 
 Name Yr School Finals Points 

 

 1 Briden, Julie   8 North Canterbury A C 12:10.9 

 2 Harris, Molly   8 Christchurch Avon 12:13.5 

 3 Pairman, Lorna   6 Christchurch Avon 13:54.7 

 4 Bingham, Dana   8 Port Hills Athletic Club 14:20.9 

 5 Nolan, Molly   8 Port Hills Athletic Club 16:15.1 
 

Event 3  Girls 9 2000 Meter Run 
 Name Yr School Finals Points 

 

 1 Gale, Simone   9 Sumner R C 10:18.5 

 2 Daly, Frances   9 Port Hills Athletic Club 10:59.0 

 3 Lyons, Mary  9 Papanui Toc H A C 11:58.1 

 4 Coard, Charlotte   9 Christchurch Avon 12:18.4 

 5 Curtis, Grace   9 Christchurch Avon 12:47.7 
 

Event 3  Girls 10 2000 Meter Run 
 Name Yr School Finals Points 

 

 1 Ladd, Zoe  10 North Canterbury A C 10:16.3 

 2 Bayliss, Indiana  10 North Canterbury A C 10:41.6 

 3 Silvester, Francesca  10 Christchurch Avon 10:47.3 

 4 Molina, Tandia  10 Sumner R C 10:48.8 

 5 Ashton, Emily  10 Papanui Toc H A C 10:54.0 

 6 Potts, Katie  10 Sumner R C 10:55.7 

 7 Atkin, Kiri  10 North Canterbury A C 11:08.0 

 8 Marshall, Esther  10 Christchurch Avon 11:11.3 

 9 Steele, Phoebe  10 Christchurch Avon 11:19.3 

 10 Feary, Leanne  10 North Canterbury A C 11:26.3 

 11 Smith, Laura  10 Christchurch Avon 11:27.8 

 12 Pairman, Emma  10 Christchurch Avon 12:28.7 

 13 Rogal, Jasmine  10 Christchurch Avon 13:13.3 

 14 Kilden, Helen  10 Papanui Toc H A C 14:02.2 
Teams  North Canterbury  10 

  Christchurch Avon 20 

  Christchurch Avon 36 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 Canterbury Cross Country Championships - 15/07/2006 

 Halswell Quarry 

 

Event 3  Boys 8&U 2000 Meter Run 
 Name Yr School Finals Points 

 

 1 Eglesfield, Fergus   8 North Canterbury A C 11:26.5 

 2 Friend, Joshua   8 Sumner R C 12:03.3 

 3 Atkin, Bryn   7 North Canterbury A C 12:08.2 

 4 Metherell, Cameron   8 Christchurch Avon 13:03.5 

 5 Findlay, Hamish   7 Christchurch Avon 13:14.3 

 6 Brorens, Michael  8 Papanui Toc H A C 13:36.2 

 7 Duddy, Jamie   8 North Canterbury A C 13:43.1 

 8 Bailey, Nathan  8 Papanui Toc H A C 17:32.2 
Teams  North Canterbury  11 

 

Event 3  Boys 9 2000 Meter Run 
 Name Yr School Finals Points 

 

 1 Stamper, Caleb  9 Papanui Toc H A C 10:22.4 

 2 Cory-Wright, Ed   9 Sumner R C 10:40.5 

 3 Bullen, Tim   9 Christchurch Avon 12:30.4 

 4 Anngow, Ben   9 Port Hills Athletic Club 12:43.0 

 5 Nolan, Jack   9 Port Hills Athletic Club 12:52.7 

 6 Taylor, Charlie   9 Papanui Toc H A C 13:03.3 

 7 Boland, Aidan   9 New Brighton A C 14:44.9 
 

Event 3  Boys 10 2000 Meter Run 
 Name Yr School Finals Points 

 

 1 Minty, James  10 Christchurch Avon 9:27.2 

 2 Schuyt, Matthew  10 Papanui Toc H A C 9:30.8 

 3 Findlay, Nicholas  10 Christchurch Avon 9:54.9 

 4 Whitley, Jordon  10 Q E Athletic 10:06.5 

 5 McFadzien, Connor  10 Christchurch Avon 10:07.0 

 6 Campbell, Joshua  10 Sumner R C 10:17.0 

 7 Davis, Samuel C  10 Sumner R C 10:27.7 

 8 Marryatt, Jake  10 Port Hills Athletic Club 10:39.1 

 9 Harris, Matthew  19 Port Hills Athletic Club 10:57.5 
Teams  Christchurch Avon 9 

 

Event 4  Women 15-16 4000 Meter Run 
  Name Yr School Finals Points 

 

 1 McFadzien, Nicki  15 Christchurch Avon 15:14.0 

 2 Farrow, Hannah  15 Christchurch Avon 16:31.0 

 3 Smit, Angela  15 North Canterbury A C 16:45.0 

 4 Davies, Alex  16 Christchurch Avon 16:56.0 

 5 Hammond, Melissa  16 Papanui Toc H A C 16:58.0 

 6 Hammar, Katie  15 Christchurch Avon 17:13.0 

 7 Hall, Ashleigh  16 North Canterbury A C 18:04.0 

 8 Morland, Kate  16 Timaru H C 19:37.0 

 9 Russell, Rebecca  15 Port Hills Athletic Club 20:37.0 

 10 Rogal, Stephanie  15 Christchurch Avon 20:58.0 

 11 Brorens, Kimberley  15 Papanui Toc H A C 21:16.0 
Teams  Christchurch Avon 7 

 

 

 

 

 



 Canterbury Cross Country Championships - 15/07/2006 

 Halswell Quarry 

 

Event 4  Boys 13 4000 Meter Run 
  Name Yr School Finals Points 

 

 1 Hammond, Karl  13 Papanui Toc H A C 14:39.0 

 2 Stamper, Jake  13 Papanui Toc H A C 15:14.0 

 3 Taylor, Joseph  13 Christchurch Boys High 17:51.0 

 4 Hastie, Mark  13 Papanui Toc H A C 17:54.0 

 5 Richardson, Alistair  13 Sumner R C 20:45.0 

 6 Molina, Miguel  13 Sumner R C 20:50.0 
Teams  Papanui Toc H  7 

 

Event 4  Boys 14 4000 Meter Run 
  Name Yr School Finals Points 

 

 1 Mills, Cameron  14 North Canterbury A C 14:57.0 

 2 Merrett, Nicholas  14 Christchurch Avon 15:27.0 

 3 Manton, Alex  14 Christchurch Boys High 15:37.0 

 4 Thoms, Daniel  14 Christchurch Boys High 15:39.0 

 5 Butler, Zach  14 Christchurch Avon 15:40.0 

 6 Cotterrell, Matt  14 Christchurch Boys High 15:49.0 

 7 Potts, Nick  14 Christchurch Boys High 15:50.0 

 8 Shillito, William  14 Christchurch Boys High 16:28.0 

 9 Adcock, Albert  14 Papanui Toc H A C 16:55.0 

 10 Bridgman, Scott  14 Christchurch Avon 16:56.0 

 11 Atkins, Josh  14 Christchurch Boys High 17:43.0 

 12 Rasmussen, Riley  14 Christchurch Boys High 18:06.0 

 13 Jepson, Harley  14 North Canterbury A C 18:07.0 

 14 Quickenden, Ryan  14 Christchurch Boys High 18:17.0 

 15 Friend, James  14 Sumner R C 20:21.0 
Teams  Christchurch BHS 13 

  Christchurch Avon 17 

  Christchurch BHS 26 

 

Event 5  Girls 11 3000 Meter Run 
  Name Yr School Finals Points 

 

 1 Todd, Clara  11 Christchurch Avon 14:24.0 

 2 Summerlee, Sarah  11 Papanui Toc H A C 15:38.0 

 3 Richards, Samantha  11 Christchurch Avon 16:13.0 

 4 Ingham, Madelaine  11 Port Hills Athletic Club 16:55.0 

 5 Shaw, Emily  11 New Brighton A C 17:04.0 

 6 Boland, Kayla  11 New Brighton A C 17:43.0 

 7 Bailey, Rebecca  11 Papanui Toc H A C 17:48.0 

 8 Philpott, Gemma  11 Q E Athletic 19:01.0 

 9 Bullen, Julia  11 Christchurch Avon 19:49.0 

 10 King, Alex  11 Sumner R C 19:54.0 
Teams  Christchurch Avon 13 

 

Event 5  Girls 12 3000 Meter Run 
  Name Yr School Finals Points 

 

 1 Gibson, Margot  12 Christchurch Avon 13:41.0 

 2 Kennedy, Brooke  12 New Brighton A C 14:34.0 

 3 Marshall, Lydia  12 Christchurch Avon 14:40.0 

 4 Lyons, Molly  12 Papanui Toc H A C 15:21.0 

 5 Cunard, Ashleigh  12 New Brighton A C 15:58.0 

 6 East, Kate  12 New Brighton A C 16:29.0 

 7 McLaughlin, Caitlin  12 Sumner R C 16:58.0 



 Canterbury Cross Country Championships - 15/07/2006 

 Halswell Quarry 

(Event 5 Girls 12 3000 Meter Run) 
 Name Yr School Finals Points 

 

 8 Shaw, Rachael  12 New Brighton A C 17:32.0 

 9 Parsons, Hannah  12 Sumner R C 17:40.0 

 10 Bingham, Sarah  12 Port Hills Athletic Club 19:53.0 
Teams  New Brighton  13 

 

Event 5  Girls 13 3000 Meter Run 
 Name Yr School Finals Points 

 

 1 Cantwell, Brooke  13 Christchurch Avon 14:28.0 

 2 Bouterey, Rebecca  13 Port Hills Athletic Club 14:30.0 

 3 Hewitt, Kate  13 North Canterbury A C 14:42.0 

 4 McClurg, Georgina  13 Sumner R C 15:51.0 

 5 Metherell, Selena  13 Christchurch Avon 16:10.0 
 

Event 5  Girls 14 3000 Meter Run 
 Name Yr School Finals Points 

 

 1 Wood, Laura  14 Christchurch Avon 14:17.0 

 2 Moon, Olivia  14 Sumner R C 16:16.0 

 3 Farrell, Conagh  14 Sumner R C 16:23.0 
 

Event 5  Boys 11 3000 Meter Run 
 Name Yr School Finals Points 

 

 1 Mills, Oliver  11 North Canterbury A C 14:06.0 

 2 Briden, James  11 North Canterbury A C 14:23.0 

 3 Musson, Benjamin  11 Papanui Toc H A C 14:35.0 

 4 Berrington, Matthew  11 Port Hills Athletic Club 15:19.0 

 5 Brownie, Jack  11 Christchurch Avon 17:00.0 

 6 Findlay, William  11 Christchurch Avon 19:22.0 

 7 Hunter, Gareth  11 Papanui Toc H A C 19:29.0 

 8 Coard, Joshua  11 Christchurch Avon 20:55.0 
Teams  Christchurch Avon 19 

 

Event 5  Boys 12 3000 Meter Run 
 Name Yr School Finals Points 

 

 1 Welsh, James  12 Christchurch Boys High 13:04.0 

 2 Cotterrell, Mark  12 Christchurch Avon 14:16.0 

 3 Hand, Will  12 Papanui Toc H A C 15:02.0 

 4 Murdoch, Tim  12 Papanui Toc H A C 15:25.0 

 5 Brorens, Matthew  12 Papanui Toc H A C 15:48.0 

 6 Cannan, James  12 Papanui Toc H A C 16:06.0 

 7 Campbell, Eugene  12 Sumner R C 16:21.0 

 8 Schmidt, Andrew  12 Port Hills Athletic Club 17:13.0 

 9 Friend, Samuel  12 Sumner R C 19:46.0 
Teams  Papanui Toc H  12 

 

Event 6  Women 17-19 6000 Meter Run 
 Name Yr School Finals Points 

 

 1 Oliver, Lucy  19 North Canterbury A C 22:06.1 

 2 Rogal, Nicole  17 North Canterbury A C 24:15.4 

 3 Scott, Rosa  19 University A C 25:57.3 

 4 Greig, Whitney  17 North Canterbury A C 26:12.5 
 



 Canterbury Cross Country Championships - 15/07/2006 

 Halswell Quarry 

 

Event 6  Women 35-99 6000 Meter Run 
 Name Yr School Finals Points 

 

 1 Bastiaanse, Tina  35 North Canterbury A C 25:19.9 

 2 Christie, Meg  45 Anglican Harrier Club 25:32.9 

 3 Elliot, Caroline  35 North Canterbury A C 25:37.8 

 4 Pairman, Jane  40 Anglican Harrier Club 25:55.9 

 5 Hadler, Rosalind  35 North Canterbury A C 25:59.1 

 6 Shaw, Anna  35 New Brighton A C 26:30.3 

 7 Daly, Robyn  40 Port Hills Athletic Club 26:47.7 

 8 Duncan, Robyn  45 Olympic A & H Club 26:57.5 

 9 Taylor, Toni  45 Olympic A & H Club 27:37.4 

 10 North, Heather  35 Olympic A & H Club 27:38.2 

 11 Todd, Chris  50 University A C 28:09.5 

 12 Purvis, Annette  35 Valleys United 28:25.6 

 13 Hilton, Kathrine  35 New Brighton A C 28:26.4 

 14 Deeming, Christine  45 New Brighton A C 28:26.9 

 15 Buckler, Lisa  35 Port Hills Athletic Club 29:23.1 

 16 Cameron, Adrienne  45 North Canterbury A C 29:25.2 

 17 Bycroft, Christine  50 Port Hills Athletic Club 30:30.1 

 18 Campbell, Annette  45 Sumner R C 30:51.6 

 19 Reed, Loris  55 Port Hills Athletic Club 30:52.1 

 20 Cook, Jacky  45 New Brighton A C 34:00.2 

 21 Johnson, Sue  45 Christchurch Avon 34:42.4 

 22 Thompson, Carol  65 Port Hills Athletic Club 35:55.8 

 23 Miles, June  65 Olympic A & H Club 40:22.0 
Teams  North Canterbury  25 

  Olympic   50 

  New Brighton  53 

 

Event 6  Women 35-39 6000 Meter Run 
 Name Yr School Finals Points 

 

 1 Bastiaanse, Tina  35 North Canterbury A C 25:19.9 

 2 Elliot, Caroline  35 North Canterbury A C 25:37.8 

 3 Hadler, Rosalind  35 North Canterbury A C 25:59.1 

 4 Shaw, Anna  35 New Brighton A C 26:30.3 

 5 North, Heather  35 Olympic A & H Club 27:38.2 

 6 Purvis, Annette  35 Valleys United 28:25.6 

 7 Hilton, Kathrine  35 New Brighton A C 28:26.4 

 8 Buckler, Lisa  35 Port Hills Athletic Club 29:23.1 
 

Event 6  Women 40-44 6000 Meter Run 
 Name Yr School Finals Points 

 

 1 Pairman, Jane  40 Anglican Harrier Club 25:55.9 

 2 Daly, Robyn  40 Port Hills Athletic Club 26:47.7 
 

Event 6  Women 45-59 6000 Meter Run 
 Name Yr School Finals Points 

 

 1 Christie, Meg  45 Anglican Harrier Club 25:32.9 

 2 Duncan, Robyn  45 Olympic A & H Club 26:57.5 

 3 Taylor, Toni  45 Olympic A & H Club 27:37.4 

 4 Todd, Chris  50 University A C 28:09.5 

 5 Deeming, Christine  45 New Brighton A C 28:26.9 

 6 Cameron, Adrienne  45 North Canterbury A C 29:25.2 



 Canterbury Cross Country Championships - 15/07/2006 

 Halswell Quarry 

(Event 6  Women 45-59 6000 Meter Run) 
 Name Yr School Finals Points 

 

 7 Bycroft, Christine  50 Port Hills Athletic Club 30:30.1 

 8 Campbell, Annette  45 Sumner R C 30:51.6 

 9 Reed, Loris  55 Port Hills Athletic Club 30:52.1 

 10 Cook, Jacky  45 New Brighton A C 34:00.2 

 11 Johnson, Sue  45 Christchurch Avon 34:42.4 
 

Event 6  Women 65-69 6000 Meter Run 
 Name Yr School Finals Points 

 

 1 Thompson, Carol  65 Port Hills Athletic Club 35:55.8 

 2 Miles, June  65 Olympic A & H Club 40:22.0 
 

Event 6  Men 15-16 6000 Meter Run 
 Name Yr School Finals Points 

 

 1 Rennie, Nicholas  16 Christchurch Boys High 21:21.6 

 2 Washington, Thomas  16 South Canterbury A C 21:31.3 

 3 Greig, Ben  16 North Canterbury A C 21:54.7 

 4 Glasson, James  16 Christchurch Avon 22:14.4 

 5 Bridgman, Ryan  16 Christchurch Avon 22:26.6 

 6 Ryan, Ethan  16 Christchurch Boys High 23:13.9 

 7 McQuilkin, Simon  15 Christchurch Boys High 23:31.3 

 8 Ford, Ben  16 North Canterbury A C 23:51.2 

 9 Styles, Troy  16 Port Hills Athletic Club 26:27.9 

 10 Taylor, Josh  16 Christchurch Boys High 26:53.3 
Teams  Christchurch BHS 14 

 

Event 7  Men 20-35 12k Run CC 
 Name Yr School Finals Points 

 

 1 Costley, Philip  SR Papanui Toc H A C 38:27.5 

 2 Hooper, Rowan  SR University A C 40:03.6 

 3 Aldridge, Nathan  SR Papanui Toc H A C 40:28.2 

 4 Bennett, Richard  SR Papanui Toc H A C 41:04.0 

 5 Pulley, Brent  SR North Canterbury A C 41:25.6 

 6 Smith, Brett  SR Papanui Toc H A C 42:04.7 

 7 Reiser, Axel  SR Sumner R C 42:33.1 

 8 Wichman, Dallas  SR Papanui Toc H A C 42:35.4 

 9 Hadley, Glynn  SR Papanui Toc H A C 43:36.7 

 10 Staite, Alan  SR Methodist H C 43:53.4 

 11 Honiss, Chris  SR University A C 44:56.4 

 12 Robinson, Paul  SR Christchurch Avon 45:25.6 

 13 Townsend, Michael  SR Christchurch Avon 46:19.8 

 14 Kreik, Sander  SR New Brighton A C 47:11.0 

 15 Kiesanowski, Ryan  SR New Brighton A C 47:20.7 

 16 Speiss, Thomas  SR Olympic A & H Club 48:59.0 

 17 McDonald, John  SR New Brighton A C 51:28.2 

 18 Christie, John  SR Anglican Harrier Club 51:30.6 

 19 Turpin, Andrew  SR New Brighton A C 54:50.6 
Teams  Papanui Toc H  31 

 

 


